## **DECISION**

## on the Amendments to the Regulations on the Baltic Assembly Prizes for Literature, the Arts and Science

The Baltic Assembly decides to adopt the following amendments to the Regulations on the Baltic Assembly Prizes for Literature, the Arts and Science:

- 1. To amend Paragraph 4 of General Provisions and set it forth to read as follows:
- "4. The Baltic Assembly Prize for Literature shall be awarded annually to an author for a novel, a play, a collection of poems, short stories or essays, or any similar written composition in Estonian, Latvian or Lithuanian. The work must have been published for the first time within the past five years."
- 2. To amend Paragraph 6 of General Provisions and set it forth to read as follows:
- 6. "The Baltic Assembly Prize for Science shall be awarded annually to an author for outstanding research work or series of works in the humanities, social or natural sciences, which is of international importance, has a considerable impact on the Baltic region and has been published within the past five years."

| President of        | Vice President of   | Vice President of     |
|---------------------|---------------------|-----------------------|
| the Baltic Assembly | the Baltic Assembly | the Baltic Assembly   |
|                     |                     |                       |
|                     |                     |                       |
| Jānis VUCĀNS        | Aadu MUST           | Valerijus SIMULIK     |
|                     |                     | · ·                   |
| Republic of Latvia  | Republic of Estonia | Republic of Lithuania |

Riga, 29 November 2019